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A further, hopefully thrilling, instalment in the catalogue series that just will
not die. All enquiries welcomed, questions answered, quests undertaken, and

physically possible suggestions taken under advisement. Further images
upon welcome request

 
I strive to avoid racism, misogyny, sexism, homophobia, transphobia, and

other harmful behaviours in my work, and attempt to give a sense of where
these things are present in the material I handle. Should I misstep, I consider
it a professional requirement to improve, and welcome the opportunity to do

so (basically, please feel free to point out where I mess up). 
To work with fringe fictions is often to joyously lay down with dogs, whilst

remaining accountable for the fleas I'll pick up along the way, and taking care
not to spread them to the unwary. Feedback is welcomed.

JONATHAN@KEARNSRAREBOOKS.COM

1.  Bellamy, Edward. Looking Backward: AD 2000-1887. 
London: Ward Lock, [1890]. 
Third UK edition. 8vo. Publisher’s illustrated blue cloth, a trifle rubbed and scuffed, perhaps 
some spots of sunning. A very good, strong copy. 236pp. + 28pp. ads (not including the ads 
covering every square inch of endpaper and pastedown space...there’s a lot of ads). A 
famously influential Utopian novel, only outsold in its time by Uncle Tom’s Cabin, and Ben 
Hur, spawning numerous nationalist movements, journals and theories, and resulting in a 
number of sequels. Deeply socialist, deeply labour movement oriented and frankly quite an 
awesome piece of utopian fiction with real world implications and effects. It’s not often a 
piece of speculative fiction gets compared to Das Kapital, and if you were looking for an 
occasion when it happened, this is it. From the library of the late Richard Dalby, with some of
his notes laid in. Important.
[Ref: 870] £225



2.  [Birkin, Charles]. Tales of Fear. 
London: Philip Allan, 1935. 
First edition. 8vo. 243pp. + 10pp. ads. Publisher’s blue cloth titled in black (possibly a 
secondary binding, I’ve only seen it in red before, but the page block is identical), clean, sharp
and bright. A very good copy, with a couple of pale stains to the lower front board. Internally 
clean. One of the “Creeps” series, one of the more famous and collectible anthology series 
highlighting some of the more astonishing yet forgotten authors of the 20’s and 30’s, all 
presented in unutterably garish wrappers, which this copy obviously lacks. This collection 
contains 2 tales by the excellent Vera Gadd, and the utterly splendid “The Horror in The 
Pond” by A.D. Avison (which was later reprinted in another anthology by Richard Dalby, 
whose copy this is). 
[Ref: 1232] £300

3.  Bodin, Walter, [with] Burnet Hershey]. The World of Midgets. 
London: Jarrolds, 1935. 
First edition. 8vo. 255pp. Publisher’s blue/green cloth titled in gilt to spine, some scuffing and
edgewear, spots of discolouration to the cloth, and a general dulling of what must have been 
pretty cheap gilt. Nothing structural, just slightly less than bright spanking cloth, a very good 
copy. Internally clean, light spotting here and there, mostly to page edges. Ink ownership to 
front pastedown, and signs of the removal of a tipped in newspaper clipping to the front 
flyleaf. A wildly oscillating “non fiction” look at the history, lives, and issues facing people 
with dwarfism. It starts very poorly with a fictionalised “Day in The Life of A Midget” where it 
is revealed that smaller people are terrified of bathrooms, high winds, and fetishise taller 
women, which all sounds pretty suss to me. It then gets into its niche a little more with some 
historical anecdote, and really makes some useful contributions when it starts to talk about 
links with the entetainment world, the vaudeville circuit, the midway etc. which, whilst not 
exactly salutary, is fascinating and of historical value. Then we have another slide into what 
fresh hell is this with a chapter entitled “Sex and The Midget”, and we’re off again. Interesting 
it certainly is, very enlightening when it sticks to fact, clearly can’t decide if it wants to be 
sensationalist, sympathetic, informative, or just downright creepy, and I can almost guarantee
that it’s reflecting very much the desires of its time, a contemporary review of the book in 
Time Magazine of all places, states:
“Midgets do not always marry each other; sometimes exercise a strange fascination over 
normal adults of the opposite sex. With lusty appetites, they eat and drink as much as men 
twice their height, thrice their weight. Putative reason: their abnormal energy.”
That all sounds completely factual and not just made up at all. It’s a strange book. 
[Ref: 1243] £100

4.  Catharina, Ann [Pseud; Lile Rebbeck]. The Home of The Dragon A Tonquinese 
Idyl. 
London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1913. 
Second impression, part of Unwin’s re-presentation of the Pseudonym Library series 
originally produced to much delight in 1893. Tall 12mo or thereabouts. Publisher’s blue cloth 
titled and decorated in gilt and blind to spine and front board, a little rubbed and scuffed, 
bumping to extremities, and there’s an old stain from something sticky to the front board, but
it’s surprisingly attractive and very much in control of its defects. A very good copy. Intetrnally



clean, lovely paper stock, all around what one would expect for a reissue of what was 
originally a very quirky and artisanal little series. A sequence of short stories set in what we 
would now call Vietnam, where, Elizabeth “Lili” D’Abbadie met and fell in love with a rather 
well travelled chap called James Knight Rebbeck (sent to India at 15 by his father to earn his 
fortune), originally of Wiltshire, had a whirlwind romance, travelled all over what would then
be called “The East”, and eventually ended up in Canada, Vancouver Island. At some point 
during this, Lili wrote stories, and they were published, although I think that in 1893 she was 
living in Devizes, Wiltshire, and mourning the loss of a baby. Anyway, it’s a heartfelt little 
book, Lili was clearly deeply romantic about South East Asia, and she’s another person I can 
cross off my “They were interesting and shall not be forgotten!” list. 
[Ref: 1228] £60

5.  Cave, Hugh B. Murgunstrumm and Others. 
Chapel Hill: Carcosa, 1977. 
First edition. Large 8vo. 475pp. Publisher’s original slightly dusty black cloth titled in red gilt 
to spine, in a clean, sharp example of the dustwrapper, a trifle sunned to spine, a very good 
copy. Internally clean, with a laid in illustrated sheet signed by Cave, so probably not the 
subscriber’s printing, but the trade. Illustrated throughout by that lighthouse of the strange, 
Lee Brown Coye. It’s one of those weighty, lovingly produced Carcosa collections from the late



70’s and early 80’s that are so often seen rather battered and loose. 
[Ref: 1236] £200

6.  Costello, Dudley [Illus. George Cruickshank]. Holidays with Hobgoblins. 
London: John Camden Hotton, 1861. 
First edition. Small 8vo. 332pp. + 8pp. ads. Publisher’s embossed purple cloth titled and 
decorated in gilt to spine and front board. Fairly significant rubbing and scuffing, wear to 
extremities, remains strong and solid, if rendered a little drab by the passage of time. 
Internally clean, some light soiling here and there, illustrated throughout in fine grand 
macabre style by Cruickshank, who never saw a dancing imp he didn’t immediately want to 
draw. A finely told collection of supernatural observations and folklore by Costello, a retired 
soldier who served in India and the West Indies before returning to Blighty and pursuing a 
career as a roving report and raconteur, with a wealth of ghost stories and weird anecdotes 
from his travels. 
[Ref: 1238] £175

7.  Crowe, Mrs. Catherine. The Story of Lilly Dawson. 
London: George Routledge, 1850. 
Early reprint, the first being published in 1847. Small 8vo. 303pp. Old tan quarter calf with 
brown title label, over darl brown paper covered boards. Clean and bright, extra gilt to spine. 



Internally clean, olive endpapers, some light soiling here and there. A very handsome copy. 
Easily one of the Victorian eras most successful novelists (the majority of the most notable 
ones being women with strongly held opinions), this was Catherine Crowe’s third novel, and 
it’s an absolute cracker. Shipwreck, abduction, forced drudgery, pirates, smugglers, murder, a 
spot of lustfulness, blind beggars and housemaids down on their luck, villainous cousins, and 
a sizeable amount of very coherent and palpable anger directed at how contemporary society 
treated women, focusing on the suggestion that girls can only exist in two states; coddled and 
worshipped, or cast out and vilified. Not one for holding back, Mrs. Crowe, and this is one of 
her most brisk, forthright, and uncompromising pieces of story telling. Scarce in early 
printings. 
[Ref: 1239] £200

8.  Cunningham, Arthur. Traditional Tales of The English and Scottish Peasantry. 
London: George Routledge, 1887. 
Reprint edition for Morley’s Universal Library, with a new foreword by Henry Morley, 
discussing the 1822 first appearance of these tales and the importance of Cunningham. 8vo. 
288pp. Publisher’s faux vellum spine, slightly cracked and browned, titled in gilt, over slate 
grey cloth boards. A rather deluxe piece of book production, lightly worn and bumped to 
extremities and with some fragility around the spine, but still a very solid object. Internally 
clean, top edge gilt, and with the rather unusual quality in a book of this size of having 



extravagantly untrimmed edges. Front inner hinge cosmetically cracked, pencil ownership to 
front flyleaf. A collection of highly regarded recountings of traditional folklore,with several 
supernatural and fantastic tales including the oft-referenced “The Haunted Ships”. 
[Ref: 1218] £75

9.  Danby, Frank [Pseud. Julia Frankau]. Twilight. 
London: Hutchinson, n.d. [1916]. 
First cheap edition. 8vo. 256pp. Publisher’s original embossed red cloth, faded to spink in 
some places, titled and decorated in black to spine with embossed “Fry’s Chocolate” ad to rear
board. Almost definitely a wartime economy standard reprint, it’s light, flimsy, easily toned 
and rather devil may care fragility suggest it can be little else. Internally clean, with a tiny 
corner missing to the top of page 1. It’s been a bit roughed up, but its still a strong copy of a 
scarce and rather excellent book written by the successful and relatively prolific Julia Frankau,
mother of Gilbert Frankau, who rather liked taking mystery, crime, and the supernatural and 
smashing them together until you don’t know which way is up. 

In this, her last published novel in the year of her death, a woman suffering from nervous 
exhaustion and extreme anxiety checks herself into Pinelands, a nursing community, where 
in the interests of restoring her sanity she slips into a twilight world of drugs and therapy that 
erodes her ability to tell real from imagined, she repeatedly sees the phantom of a girl, and 
slowly, confusedly, starts to unravel the mysterious tragedy of the girl whose ghost she is 
seeing, her lover Gabriel, and the doctor who presides over Pinelands. It’s a heady, 
disorienting little tale, elegantly written by a woman who throughout her career had thrown 
convention to the winds and generally done exactly as she pleased in a literary context. Her 
novel “A Babe in Bohemia” joyously skewered the yellow slum journalism of the day by using 
the same overblown language to describe the privations and terrors of living in wealthy, tree 
lined Bloomsbury. A rather rakish lady, friends with Oscar Wilde, and with an eye for scandal,
Julia Frankau was quite the star. 
[Ref: 1237] £250



10.  Diverse hands [Sybil Thorndike, Russell Thorndike, Jose Levy, & c.]. The Grand
Guignol Annual Review 1921. 
London: The Little Theatre, 1921. 
First and only edition. 4to. 64pp. Publisher’s original decorated boards, decorated and titled 
in red and black to the front board. Cracking and chipping to the spine panel, minor 
edgewear, and a hefty whack to the upper front corner that has cracked the board and creased
the paper, rendering it a little soft. Defiantly rugged despite its wounds, a solid copy. 
Internally clean, copiously illustrated throughout with cast photographs, production stills, 
reproductions of posters etc. Inscribed by Jose Levy, the flamboyant mastermind behind the 
Grand Guignol, to the front flyleaf:
“To Elizabeth Arkell, with sincere affection, from Jose Levy 1/9/21”
Elizabeth Arkell (nee Evans) was a member of the Grand Guignol company (her photo is on 
page 51) and a pretty well known actress and dancer who moved between stage and screen on 
a number of occasions (most notably in the Universal murder mystery with shades of horror 
“Death on The Set” in 1935, which was written by Victor Maclure, another member of the 
Grand Guignol company), she was married to Reginald Arkell, all round excellent writer of 
plays, screenplays and sundry bits and bobs who was most notable for his staging of “1066 
and All That” but can also be seen popping up almost ubiquitously in British film and TV in 
the 40’s and 50’s. Interestingly enough, their son, David Arkell, was a noted literary 
investigator who was largely instrumental in the world knowing anything at all about the 
rather tragic poet Jules Laforgue (1860-1887) who is credited as being one of the creators of 
the modernist movement and whose rather tumultuous literary legacy would be utterly 
forgotten without Arkell. 

The Grand Guignol theatre ran at the Little Theatre on the Strand in London between late 
1920 and 1922, and this is one of the few tangible records of its very notable exploits. Jose 



Levy, monocle wearing embodiment of the concept of chutzpah, saw the original Parisian 
Grand Guignol, all blood, mystery, murder and melodrama, and decided that post war 
London could do with a dose of the same. He assembled a cast of what would later turn out to
be scintillating luminaries of screen, stage, and script, threw them all together in a sweaty 
melting pot of a theatre with absolutely no concern for health and safety (he nearly killed 
Sybil Thorndike on at least three occasions, most notably by having her stuffed in a trunk 
with no airholes whilst playing a murdered prostitute), and set out to outrage the admittedly 
rather fluctuating morality of the London theatregoer. 
Japes were had, proprieties were ignored, audiences were suitably scandalised by “The 
Lavatory Play” (”G.H.Q. Love,” a play about lusty intrigues shown against the backdrop of a 
Parisian public toilet), “The Tragedy of Mr. Punch” in which Sybil Thorndike played Judy as a 
horrifying wooden puppet, “The Hand of Death”, where Andre de Lorde went full Todd 
Browning and scripted an outrageously made up Lewis Casson into attempting to reanimate 
Ms. Thorndike’s corpse on a dining room table, and a number of others, mostly written by 
and directed by other members of the company, which probably only numbered about 20 
people, but put out enough mayhem for the court of public opinion to cry out for it to be shut 
down. The majority of company members went on to (slightly) greater fame and fortune, and 
by 1922 Levy had achieved what he wanted and was probably ready to move on to something 
more calming, like burning down a nunnery. It was an undeniably exciting time for the British
stage, and undeniably mad and dangerous time for everyone involved, and I wish I’d been 
there. Scarce. 
[Ref: 1230] £250

11.  Faig, Kenneth W. Edith Miniter: Going Home, and Other Amateur Writings. 
Glenview, Illinois: Moshassuck Press, 1995. 
First edition, 4to. 941pp. Publisher’s original maroon cloth titled in gilt to spine, a fine copy of
a mammoth project. Literally a weighty tome. Internally clean. Inscribed to the front flyleaf 
on the day of publication:
“For Richard Dalby, who had faith in this project, in the hope he will enjoy this book, Kenneth
W. Faig, 6.7.95 (First Copy Day!)”
Also present is a sheaf of Dalby/Faig correspondence discussing, amongst other things; 
Montague Summers (Faig had received a copy of Antinous from Dalby, inscribed by Timothy 
D’Arch Smith), the progress of the Miniter book and how bittersweet it was to se the first run 
(of which this is an example) go out of print so swiftly, and a number of other books and 
authors that the two of them were frankly, continually discussing over the long years of their 
correspondence. Richard Dalby’s correspondence archive is, I can assure you from very 
detailed personal experience, an enormous trove of knowledge and unlikely asociation, most 
of which was accumulated before the internet intersected with the booktrade’s rather elderly 
primary demographic. Also present are a number of Richard Dalby’s trademark photocopied 
notes and generally associated bits and pieces, since no book in his collection was complete 
without some additional ephermeral notetaking. As for the book itself, it’s an extremely 
worthy and successful attempt to reclaim the memory of Edith Miniter, 19th and early 20th 
century New England lady of letters, a noted novelist, poet, and raconteur who was friends 
with, and corresponded with a laundry list of fellow writers including Hazel Pratt Adams, 
Wilard Wylie, the Noyes ladies, Truman Spencer, and rather inevitably, the haunted coat rack 
himself, H.P. Lovecraft. It’s an epic project, deftly handled, and a nice association.
[Ref: 1248] £275



12.  Fraser, Mrs. Hugh [with] Stahlmann, J.L. [pseud: Mary Crawford Fraser and 
John Crawford Fraser]. The Satanist. 
London: Hutchinson, 1912. 
Second edition. 8vo. 460pp. Publisher’s red cloth titled and ruled in gilt and white to spine 
and front board, lightly rubbed, some scuffing to the extremities, bumped to spine ends and a
little shaken in its case. Both inner hinges are starting, and it gives a feeling of starting to get a
little wobbly, but if looked after it won’t get any worse. Internally clean, with the massive 
bookplate of noted author and genre collector Peter Haining to the front pastedown, a neat 
ink ownership to the front flyleaf, a contemporary date stamp to the rear pastedown that I 
believe is the date of publication, and some small pink stains to the rear flyleaf from 
offsetting from the red cloth. That’s the bad stuff out of the way, it’s still strong, handsome 
and a rather nicely put together book, with its fancy red and black title page and creamy 
paper. A complex and. at the time. highly controversial novel of an ancient Manicheaistic cult 
still thriving in Italy, government conspiracy at the highest levels, a young woman frantically 
trying the escape the cult with its black masses and “obscene rites”, and a wealth of other gory 
detail. At the date of publication the subject matter was described as “not a fit subject for a 
novel”, and reviewers of the time made lots of dark allusions to passages “too revolting and 
too technical for quotation.” All of which, combined with its scarcity and the fact that Mrs. 
Hugh Fraser was no slouch, and apparently neither was her son, make The Satanist 
something of a must read. 
[Ref: 1234] £250

13.  Gerrard Edith C. The Unexplained True Indian Stories. 
London: Digby, Long & Co, 1908. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s red cloth boards with title to spine in gilt, title to front in gilt 



and black. Spine slightly faded, minor scuffing and bumping to extremities. Internally bright,
fresh and clean, slight toning to title page. Photographic portrait frontispiece of the author. 
Ownership stamp to rear pastedown. A very good, strong copy. A collection of supernatural 
tales and unexplained mysteries set in the Indian late Raj, actually on occasions quite chilling,
both for the ghostly events and also for the odd bit of brusque imperialism. 
[Ref: 476] £175

14.  GIBSON, William.. The Sprawl Trilogy: Neuromancer; Count Zero; and Mona 
Lisa Overdrive. 
London: Gollancz, 1984, 1986, 1988. 
First editions. Three Volumes. 8vo. Fine in like dustwrappers. All three signed by William 
Gibson to title pages. Neat, clean, sharp and uniform. A fine, signed set of one of the most 
influential and widely absorbed science fiction works of the 20th century.
From the very first line of Neuromancer; "The sky above the port was the colour of television, 
tuned to a dead channel." it promises to be something wildly different from the lasers and 
space fleets of its predecessors and most of its contemporaries. The first novel to win all three
major science fiction awards (The Hugo, The Nebula and The Philip K. Dick award), to 
describe it merely as a seminal work in the cyberpunk genre is to damn it with faint praise. 
On the other hand, my personal belief that there's very little difference between fiction and 
the fact it spawns, and my consideration that essentially this is the book that "created" the 
internet, and gave it shape, might be considered to be doing the exact opposite.
In a landscape where most of the comparable fiction was hugely overshadowed by Star Wars 
(which was for all its glories, a series of reworkings of various archetypes) the genre was 
desperately in need of something starkly constrasting and vividly original. It got what it 
wanted, not from William Gibson right away, but with the release of Ridley Scott's 
Bladerunner; a movie that did for the sci-fi landscape what Apocalypse Now did for the war 
movie...took all the shine off and made it frighteningly grubby and human, even when it 
strictly speaking wasn't.



Gibson famously almost gave up on Neuromancer after viewing Bladerunner, simply afraid 
that his potential audience would see it as an atmospheric re-tread. Where Bladerunner was 
visually striking and beautifully executed, Neuromancer (and its two pseudo sequels Count 
Zero and Mona Lisa Overdrive) was psychologically grubby and functionally dystopian, with a
scintillating depth of language and a grasp of mood building that at the time was both 
shocking and exciting.

Case, the undeniably talented, somewhat sleazy, somewhat hopeless protagonist has been 
caught stealing from some bad people, and as a result has had his nervous system 
permanently damaged by toxins as a punishment; he's a forger with broken fingers, a 
musician with his hearing taken away, left useless, unable to work and as a result unable to 
survive. In his demimonde of hackers and data thieves he is in the worst possible position, 
trapped claustrophobically in his own body with all it inherent terrors. Until Armitage arrives 
from nowhere in the company of a beautiful, lethal young woman and offers him a complex 
and near impossible kind of redemption.
Gibson's technique of bleakness and eye for brokenness wherever it applies to humanity, 
combined with a kind of fetishistic appreciation of all forms of technology and engineering 
(everything comes from or represents somewhere: a cigarette lighter is a featureless slab of 
German stainless steel, weapons are Japanese and with a minutely described pedigree that 
gives them seemingly more right to be in the world than the human occupants). 
The Matrix, Gibson's prescient view of the over-arching cyberspace that we would now refer 
to as the internet, is a scintillating and colourful landscape of data fortresses and the constant
coruscating flow of information between absent, distant, plugged in humans. Its denizens are
more real and more vibrant than the perambulating downward arcs that populate Case's 
version of Tokyo.
In short it's a universe where all the people are broken and all the strength lies elsewhere, 
hidden in the tech. A fine set of an extremely important sequence of novels. 
[Ref: 1246] £4,500

15.  G.R.D. A Romance of the Siren’s Isle. 
Unknown: Typewritten Manuscript, [c.1910]. 
Quarto. 78pp typescript, with some small corrections/additions in pen and pencil. Bound in 
nondescript green cloth titled in gilt to the edges and extremities, signs of bleaching to the 
edges possibly caused by moisture damage, not affecting page block or text. For some reason 
it puts me in mind of something left on the windowsill of a holiday cottage for about 20 years.
Internally clean.

Another foray into the realm of stories that aren’t forgotten that aren’t forgotten because they 
slipped out of memory, but were simply never meant or given the opportunity to be 
remembered. Some bookdealers, when faced with something that has no discoverable (yet) 
ties to any known author, group, or location will put it back in the mystery box for another 
day, or assign it to the winds of fate by marooning it in an ebay auction. Not I! I can’t, 
primarily because I am the professional equivalent of someone who is permanently, wildly 
hallucinating as the result of a government experiment, but also because I instantly feel 
sympathetic to the fact that it’s entirely possible that nobody ever knew G.R.D. had written a 
book.
 It’s a charming, and to be honest slightly awkward little romance, for romance it definitely is; 
an epistolary tale of two people whom we obviously understand are meant for each other, who



keep missing each other, or being distracted by social rules and regulations, or simply 
misunderstanding each other until everything comes right in the end. The backdrop, the 
“Siren’s Isle”, is the island of Capri, described in such an adulatory and detailed fashion, it 
actually has the right to be described as an a legitimate character. Everything is sun-drenched 
and terribly authentic; all the chaps are ex-military (although India, not Flanders, which leads
me to date it pre-WW1, along with the detail of using the “brand new” Funicular Railway, 
which was built in 1907), all of the ladies are terribly society conscious and small ‘g’ gay, keen 
botanists and always getting themselves into scrapes through being soft-hearted or overly 
curious about sea caves.
 It’s a gentle romantic romp, with a couple of twists, (including, just so nobody trips over 
them unawares, a couple of incidences of casual racism uttered by the rather unpleasant chap 
who features as the villain of the piece, hopefully suggesting that only someone that shady 
would say such things), but I’ve read far worse, far more widely published. One gets the 
impression it’s part first attempt, part holiday reminiscence, but beyond this typewritten 
bound object with the occasional corrections, it simply doesn’t exist, and so far, neither does 
any trace of G.R.D. Nevertheless, here they are with their frothy up and down love story, 
pinned back into the time map where they belong. 
[Ref: 1247] £350

16.  Griffith, George [George Chetwynd Griffith-Jones]. Gambles with Destiny.. 
London: F.V. White and Co., 1899. 
First edition. 8vo. 232pp. + 16pp. ads. Publisher’s brown cloth titled in gilt to spine and front 
board. Minor bumping and scuffing here and there, clean, bright and sharp, a very good copy 
indeed. Internally clean, a spot of toning to the prelims, smart and clean. A collection of 
Griffith’s shorter strangeness, includes “Hellsville, USA” (the kind of tale of “poor people 
being put into camps, economic cleansing” that would seem positively dystopian if one didn’t,
you know...read the news, or go outside), and “A Corner in Lightning” which is an Arctic 
based cautionary tale in which we are reminded that venture capitalists and hungry 
entrepreneurs are in fact utterly disastrous for the planet rather than being good for it. 
Griffith may have been eccentric, somewhat fixated, and undeniably doomed, but what he 
lacked in durability he made up for with a blizzard of sexy fervour. I personally will always 
enjoy him for Honeymoon in Space, although other people do tend to go on about Angel of 
The Revolution and something called “socialism” which is apparently a political thing where 
we try and avoid a society where we gleefully feed poor people into big furnaces called 
“corporations” so that obscenely rich people can warm their spidery talons. Or something. 
[Ref: 891] £225

17.  Heron-Allen, Edward. The Love Letters of A Vagabond. 
London: Henry J. Drane, 1896. 
Reprint, the first being in a similar format from the same publisher, 7 years earlier. 12mo. 
87pp. Publisher’s white linen spine over slightly irridescent grey cloth boards, some scuffing 
and rubbing to the extremities and some loss to the gilt of the spine. A very pleasing 
collection of verse from Edward “Peculiar is one of my middle names” Heron-Allen, including
a rather heartwarming piece about hankering after the second hand bookshops of London. 
[Ref: 1224] £50



18.  Hodgson, William Hope. Porten Til Helvede [”The Gate to Hell” AKA “Carnacki
The Ghost Finder”]. 
Copenhagen: Gyldendalkse Boghandel, 1929. 
First Danish Edition. 8vo. 147pp. Publisher’s original illustrated card covers (it is indeed a 1929
paperback first edition!), frayed and chipped to extremities, with some old glue/tape based 
weirdness affecting the frankly superbly decorated spine, some small losses, some creasing, 
but a resplendently gothic bit of design, recreating the original title illustration from the 
Holden and Hardingham edition to the front, and just running mad with the rest of it. It’s 
glorious. It’s a bit battered, but then who am I to criticise? It contains the original six stories 

from the Eveleigh Nash publication, and each story has its own title page with a small 
illustration, a couple of the illustrations look like stock engravings, but I’m pretty sure the 



undead horse climbing out of a grave is likely to be original. Internally clean, although the 
paper stock is pretty cheap and uniformly toned. It’s arguably one of the most accessible 
Hodgson books, even though this was published long posthumously, and frankly one can 
never have too much Thomas Carnacki in one’s life. Scarce. 
[Ref: 1227] £300

19.  HODGSON, William Hope. Tales of Land and Sea. 
London: Murqi Press, 1984. 
Wide Octavo. First edition, one of ten copies, signed by the publisher, the mighty George 
Locke, of which this in 8/10. Publisher’s black morocco boards, title to spine in gilt. Front 
hinge wearing, otherwise fine condition. Loose leaf printed preface inserted. Internally fine 
condition. A collection of the rarer and harder to find nautical swashbuckling tales from 
Hodgson, collected by the unerring hands of the indestructible George Locke of Ferret 
Fantasy and then produced in a ridiculously tiny limitation for your delectation. Rare. 
[Ref: 623] £400

20.  Mansford, Wallis. Bridging Two Worlds. 
London: Rider & Co, 1934. 
First Edition. Vol I, of what was a trilogy by 1939. 8vo. 174pp. Publisher’s sky blue cloth tiled in
gilt to spine and front board. Fading to spine, and some scuffing and edgewear, a solid copy. 
Internally clean, with an ink stamp of the National Spiritualist Church in Cambridge to the 
front flyleaf, just beneath an authorial inscription by Mansford (”Inscribed by The Author, 
Wallis Mansford”). Not a a scarce book, but a fascinating collection of the author’s spirit 
conversations with the likes of Shelley, Keats, Rupert Brooke, Alfred Lord Tennyson and a cast
of similar notables. 
[Ref: 1222] £60



21.  Mayson, Walter H. The Stolen Fiddle. 
London: Frederick Warne, 1897. 
First edition. 8vo. 300pp. + 12pp. ads. Bound in 20th century burgundy half morocco over 
marbled boards, titled in gilt to spine. Internally clean, edges untrimmed, a very handsome 
leather bound copy. Inscribed by the author to a front flyleaf:
“To F.P. Franklin Evans, with the kind wishes of Walter H. Mayson, Dec 11/99”
At the time F.P. Franklin Evans would have been an avid medical student, before going on to 
specialise in the social effects of Venereal Disease, and Mayson himself would have been a 
rather celebrated mancunian maker of high quality violins, although in the violin fancying 
community many of his decisions regarding carved backs and red varnish have elicited some 
less than adulatory opinions. One worries about a chap’s blocky scrollwork. In his spare time 
he produced a few rather scarce and unknown pieces of fiction, including this rather rip-
roaring piece of high society locked room mystery, crossed with a spot of North West of 
England John Buchan style adventure. I’ve never seen an inscribed Mayson before. 
[Ref: 1235] £450

22.  Montague, C.E. Right Off The Map. 
London: Chatto and Windus, 1927. 
Signed Limited Edition, #241 of 260, signed by Montague. Large 8vo. 312pp. Publisher’s heavy
blue buckram over bevelled boards, titled in gilt to a mildly faded spine. A hefty piece of book
construction. Top edge gilt, internally clean, other edges flamboyantly untrimmed. A 
handsome copy. Laid in at the front is a very gracious 1928 ALS from Chatto & Windus, 
thanking the recipient for pointing out the printer’s errors in “Right Off The Map” and 
assuring them that they will be corrected in the next printing. 
A distinctly fancy copy of Charles Montague’s staunchly anti-war, and anti-Imperialist 
account of an imaginary British conflict in a fictional territory. 
[Ref: 1219] £175



23.  Pallander, Edwin. [Pseud. Lancelot Francis Sanderson Bayly].
Across the Zodiac; A Story of Adventure.. 
London.: Digby, Long & Co., [1896]. 
First edition. 8vo. 306pp + 16pp ads dated November 1896. Bound in original decorated cloth, 
respined with original spine laid on. Faded and scuffed to spine panel, minor wear elsewhere, 
with the iconic front board decoration (comet, blazing sun, stars, zodiac symbols and giant 
submarine, spaceship, lighthouse thingy zooming past. Classic.), distinctly bright and 
attractive in contrast, minor soiling and wear. A very good copy, reinforced to withstand 
another 120 years. A rather thrilling, and blatantly Verneian adventure, in which a spacecraft 
called The Astrolable, piloted by a mad scientist with a loathing for all things Russian takes 
the Nemo-esque mantle and whizzes off to Venus, via the moon where a lost civilisation is 
discovered, and back to Earth. Dubious space-going escapades occur, there's a preponderance
of balloons, thrashing about in plucky defiance of immediate death by volcano, and suchlike 
staples that result in a commercially enjoyable, and at the time quite well regarded bit of 
interstellar melodrama. 

Borrows the title and several thematic motifs from Percy Greg's far scarcer, two volume sci-fi 
epic of almost 20 years earlier, the holder of the crown of being the novel containing the first 
fully realised alien language. In the same way that many of the Holmes imitators succeeding 
in delivering far beyond their commercially motivated brief of emulation, many of Verne's 
avid acolytes managed the same, and aside from basically being 20,000 Leagues in space, 
Pallander's effort comes close, probably the fact that the author was a notable scientist, 
biologist and naturalist in his own right, gifted with the ability to coin the occasional well 
turned phrase, helps immeasurably (“Let me endeavour to describe Ned Hatton. A tall, 
magnificently bony specimen of humanity, with a complexion slightly sallowed by exposure 
to tropical suns, and piercing, deep set eyes which gave a certain expression of genius, an 
expression which was the making of him, from an artistic point of view, and served to convert 
him from a lanky, decidedly ugly son of Brother Jonathan into what the French call, not 
incorrectly, a Beau Laid.”). Scarce, and rather delightful. 
[Ref: 741] £975



24.  Pearce, Philippa. The Shadow-Cage and Other Tales of The Supernatural. 
Harmondsworth: Kestrel Books, 1977. 
First edition. 8vo. 142pp. Publisher’s bottle green cloth titled in silver gilt to spine, a very 
good, clean copy indeed in a clean, bright dustwrapper (although there is a small square of 
tape residue to the inside front flap). A very pretty copy. Internally clean. Inscribed by the 
author to the title page:
“For Richard Dalby with Good Wishes, Philippa Pearce, 18 vi 93”

The late great Richard Dalby maintained a long standing correspondence with Philippa 
Pearce, and was a staunch admirer of her skill with a ghostly tale, she wasn’t overly fond of 
signing, material is a little thin on the ground, and knowing Mr. Dalby this was probably a 
personal request. A nice association from two cornerstones of 20th century supernatural 
fiction. 
[Ref: 1221] £150

25.  [Polidori, John William] [James Robinson Planche]. The Vampire [Playbill for 
the 30th Performance, September 22nd 1820]. 
London: Theatre Royal, English Opera House, The Strand, 1820. 
Single sheet of paper, 12 inches by 8 inches. Light creasing to untrimmed edges, pinhole to 
extreme left margin not affecting text, some light random patches of discolouration to the 
paper. A very good, strong, largely uncreased example. Bright and rather splendid, with its 8 
or 10 varied typefaces and its irrepressible desire to get as much theatrical information onto 
one sheet of paper as possible.



The historic first performance was August 7th 1820, and this playbill records the cast lineup 
and highlights (actually almost exactly the same as the first night) for the 30th performance 
on September 22nd 1820. I’ve handled later examples, and one first night example, and they 
are all very rare, for obvious reasons. This is crisp and clean, and gorgeous. I particularly enjoy
the reference to the effect produced by the Vampire being “perfectly electrical”, and The 
Vampire being described as “A NEW ROMANTICK MELODRAMA (partly take from a 
celebrated piece which for some weeks past has attracted All Paris), in 3 Parts, founded on the
CELEBRATED TALE...” 

The play ran literally everywhere for decades, and was still being performed into the 20th 
century, although all things Byronic took a bit of a hit in the late Victorian, it was nevertheless
astonishingly successful, and was often performed alongside Frankenstein, on the same bill, 
and with the additional title “or...The Bride of The Isles.” A fantastic bit of theatrical history, a 
great piece of supernatural history, and a significant part of Vampire history. 
[Ref: 1245] £1,750

26.  Portwin, E.T. The Limping Wolf A New Kind of Thriller. 
London: The Featherstone Press, [1946]. 
8vo. 140pp. Publisher’s red cloth titled in dark blue to spine and front board. Minor scuffing 
to extremities, some tiny spots of fading, mostly at spine ends. A very good, clean copy. 
Internally clean, grey endpapers. Slight discolouration to the page block, most likely because 
it was produced according to wartime economy standards. Bleiler notes the publisher as 
Vawston & Wiles, but makes a note in the addendum to change it to Featherstone Press, the 
Blitz played havoc with with the stock of London publishing houses (and Richard Dalby has it



recorded as a first edition), so it could be some post Blitz shenanigans, or a very hot on the 
heels reprint, although with a rather nice illustrated frontis and some nice print design for 
such an object. Either way it’s a fairly complex piece of supernaturally inclined juvenile 
thriller fiction, and like the other titles from Portwin, sometimes slides over into the truly 
delightful. 
[Ref: 1217] £75

27.  Stapledon, Olaf. Odd John A Story Between Jest and Earnest. 
London: Methuen, 1935. 
8vo. 282pp. Publisher’s russet paper wraps with the famous jacket art pasted to the front wrap 
(officially, I’m surmising), 2/- price to spine. Minor chipping and soiling, a bit creased and 
soiled here and there, no ads presen, although the page block appears identical, basically a 
simple paperback repackaging of the original sheets. Somewhat spotted to page edges and 
prelims. One of the stranger bits of mainstream book production I’ve witnessed, but 
disturbing enough to be weirdly pleasing. I like him, he is strange and offputting. A rather 
unusual printing of Stapledon’s novel dealing with his repeated theme of how difficult it is to 
be smarter than everyone else. I’m going to go with “rare” because I’ve never seen one before, 
but I’m also going to have to go with “what?” and “why?” since it seems a series of strange 
choices. 
[Ref: 1223] £125



28.  Unknown (all traces obscured). The Memoirs of Private William Minit, and 
Other Papers. 
United Kingdom, c. 1920’s. 
Typewritten MS. 105 numbered pages, with occasional blue pencil corrections. Bound in an 
orange card file binder, with a typed title label with the name of the author scribbled out in 
ink, there has been some attempt to remove the title label completely, but it appears swiftly 
abandoned. The hand bound folder binding, utilising a kind of sub-coptic string stitch 
arrangement, and cloth tape, is itself housed in a black hardback “Ludgate” spring binder, 
further backing up the early 1920’s hypothesis. The binder has clearly been repurposed, and 
has a similar title label to the front board, again with the author’s name scribbled out. Oh for 
an x-ray machine. It’s pretty clean and tidy, and very solid, but there’s some damage to the 
gutters caused by the string binding medium, where someone seems to have indulged their 
passion for really amateur Shibari (not a thing that should be indulged, far too much 
potential for risk), and decided it’ll work just as well to bind a book. There are seven short 
pieces of fiction: The Memoirs of Private William Minit; Those Model Homes; The 
Ribblesdale Tragedy; The Wager; The Criminal; The Modern Widow; and, A Visit From The 
Devil. 
They vary, is a really diplomatic way of putting it. The Memoirs of Private William Minit is 
almost a WW1 trenches and hospital based argument against communism and socialist 
working practices in favour of just being a decent chap, getting into a uniform and risking 
one’s life for...insert unspecified patriotic snake oil. The narrator is an ambulance nurse, 
treating Private Minit and listening to him musing, in his deplorable Mockney about how he 
ended up here in a field hospital. It begins, after a bit of scene setting, with Private Bill asking 
his nurse:
‘“Well, he replied, Wot do yer think er them socialists and peace-mongers?”’ 
The brisk response from our lady nurse is “I think...that they are a set of unpatriotic bigots.” 

It continues in the same vein, and in the same excruciating 'never spoken by any Londoner 
ever' argot, whilst Bill recounts his epiphany in the trenches that the British lads don’t want 
“no laager beer and sour kruit”, and they should just see off the ruddy Germans and go home. 
I am here to tell you that high on the list of things British lads want is definitely lager beer. 
Bill commits a bunch of heroic acts, gets leave, goes home and knocks out his previous 
socialist mentors, and dutifully returns to the Somme where he commits more heroic acts and
gets blown up and is much happier for it. That’s some of it. The level of detail suggests quite 
strongly that whoever wrote it had military experience, there is a standout scene where Bill 
describes being given the order to open fire on a knot of tightly massed Germans, massacring 
all of them, only to find out afterwards that they were a group of German waiters who had 
worked in London before the war, they were unarmed, surrendering, and some of them were 
in fact old acquaintances. That is not a standard piece to be including in a jingoistic post war 
“Our Lads” short story, and there is an increasing sardonic bleakness behind all of the chirpy 
slang. There’s another incident later where Bill and his chaps accidentally destroy a herd of 
donkeys by firing blindly into the darkness, and quite a few other less than comfy details 
about trench life that would have plump Uncle Geoffrey spitting out his marmalade back 
home. I’m not sure what is going here, but it’s got layers of bitterness, and reeks rather of 
general disillusionment. The whole collection is far darker in tone than would have been 
expected from a cursory glance; Those Model Homes is about a group of bitter, competitive 
women attaining a degree of contentment by all being visited by disaster simultaneously, The 
Ribblesdale Tragedy is a very unconventionally handled murder mystery, The Wager is a 
wartime amateur spy hunt, and the last story A Visit from The Devil is a flat out, weapons 



grade piece of supernatural weirdness that reminded me of Dion Fortune’s Dr. Taverner, or 
what might happen if someone with zero empathy read Hodgson’s Carnacki. Mysterious, 
weird stuff that clearly never saw the light of day, but now here it is. 
[Ref: 1249] £650

29.  Vivian, E. Charles [pseud. Charles Cannell (also wrote under Jack Mann)]. The 
Guardian of The Cup. 
London: Ward Lock, n.d. [1930’s]. 
First edition under this name, previously published under the authorship of Charles Cannell).
Second edition. 8vo. 245pp. Publisher’s red cloth titled and decorated in black to spine and 
front board. Light, uniform fading to spine, internally clean, a very good copy. Charles, or 
Jack, or Sydney, et al, depending on how he was feeling, can rightly be called on of the 
grandparents of British pulp weird, producing over 90 works in every fictional flavour known 
to mankind from science fiction to crime and westerns. 

He also edited a number of British pulp magazines throughout the first half of the 20th 
century, including Famous Fantastic Mysteries, and Hutchinson’s Adventure Magazine. One 
of the most delightful aspects of Mr. Vivian’s existence is that we will most likely never know 
how many pseudonyms he was using to write, and the possibility of him editing a romance 
magazine under the name of Peggy Guillery, or an aeronautics periodical under the name of 
Jeff Wincott is always there. He’s the Moorcockian Eternal Champion of weird British fiction, 
and one day we will discover it was all secretly by him. 
[Ref: 1241] £150

30.  Vivian, E. Charles [pseud. Charles Cannell et al]. City of Wonder. 
London: Hutchinson, n.d. [1930’s]. 
Fourth edition stated on the title page. 8vo. 286pp. Publisher’s red cloth titled and decorated 
in gilt to spine and front board, cheap gilt for a 2/- novel, so it has dulled a little, in a very 
clean, bright example of the dustwrapper, with some light chipping and loss to the spine ends
and a little soiling here and there.



A very good copy indeed, although it may be lacking a rear flyleaf, judging from the fact 
there’s a stray ads leaf at the front, and it wasn’t like Hutchinson to miss out on a chance to 
push forthcoming titles onto an eager public. I’ve spoken about Vivian elsewhere, but suffice 
it to say this is a quite sparkling piece of Lost World/Lost Race writing by a man whose 
credentials as the wellspring of weird British fiction should never be held in doubt. 
[Ref: 1242] £250
31.  Wellman, Manly Wade. Lonely Vigils. 
Chapel Hill: Carcosa Press, 1981. 
First edition, one of 556 copies with a bookplate signed by Wellman, and george Evans, the 
illustrator. Large 8vo. 377pp. Illustrated throughout. Publisher’s black cloth titled in red gilt 
to spine, in a clean sharp dustwrapper, we’ll have to go with “very good indeed” to describe 
this, despite the minute closed tear to the upper right corner of the wrapper. It’s a lovely clean 
copy, and a splendid collection of the Thurstone and Enderby stories. 
[Ref: 1231] £175


